UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ACCEPTANCE OF TAKAFUL
AMONG THE LECTURERS IN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
(UITM) TERENGGANU CAMPUS
DUNGUN

MUHAMMAD HAZIQAIMAN BIN AHMAD
TABARANI

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

February 2021



ABSTRACT

Takaful is Islamic insurance which is the most suitable conventional insurance
alternative for individuals and financial institutions. Islamic (Takaful) and conventional
insurance are two different contracts although they both have the same goal of reducing
the financial burden and protecting their participants from difficulties. In general, the
Muslim community itself does not fully accept and subscribe to the services offered by
Takaful due to a lack of awareness of the role of Takaful in their economy and life
despite basically knowing that Takaful companies have operated and followed Islamic
principles free from riba, maysir, and gharar. The purpose of this research is to study
the factors that influence the participation and acceptance of lecturers at UiTM
Terengganu on Takaful. By involving a total of 100 respondents in this research,
structured survey questions were distributed to lecturers in various fields at Universiti
Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Terengganu. The main objective of the research is to obtain
information on the factors that influence the acceptance of Takaful among lecturers at
UiTM Terengganu. As a result of the study, it was found that the level of acceptance
of Takaful towards lecturers is very positive and it was also found that the factors that
influence this level of acceptance are due to the price factor. Researchers hope that this
study can be continued and implemented for non-Muslims or among the employment

sector.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks are to Allah s.w.t for His bounty and permission which has given
strength and ability to researchers to complete this dissertation within the stipulated
period. Many thanks to the supervisor, Dr. Salimah Yahaya for all the guidance, advice,
invaluable attention in supervising this scientific research paper from the beginning
until successfully completing this dissertation perfectly. His services that our
willingness to spend time in this supervisory business are greatly appreciated.

Many thanks also to the respondents who were involved in spending time in giving
feedback by returning the questionnaires that have been distributed to them.

Many thanks and thanks are also extended to both parents, namely En. Ahmad Tabarani
and Pn. Azizah for all the support, sacrifice, and prayers of those who have accompanied
success today. The upbringing, sacrifice, and encouragement of the unbroken advice
from these people is a milestone for researchers to fight in completing this scientific
research paper. To the siblings and the whole family who are also never tired of giving
advice and motivation to researchers while in times of difficulty is greatly appreciated.

Last but not least, many thanks to our colleagues who helped the researcher a lot in all
matters including the sharing of knowledge, ideas, and comments from the beginning
of this scientific research paper conducted until it can be completed perfectly. Your
services are greatly appreciated, only Allah s.w.t can repay them.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRAK

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4  Research Questions

1.5 Scope of The Study

1.6 Significance of The Study

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction

2.1  Knowledge and Perception of Family Takaful Protection
22 The Factor That Influence The Acceptance of Takaful
23 History and Position of Takaful on The Islamic Side

2.4 The Basic Concept of Takaful

2.5 Different Between Takaful and Conventional Insurance

2.6 Community Response to Takaful

vii

Page

ii

v

vi
vil

1.4

xi

xii



CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
33
3.4

Introduction

Research Instruments

Research Participants

Data Collection

Data Analysis

CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.0

4.2
43
4.4
45

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Introduction

4.1 Descriptive Analysis of Respondents’ Background
4.1.1 Gender

412 Age

413  Marriage Status

414  Education

415 Income

The Total Acceptance of Takaful

The Level of Takaful Acceptance Among Lecturers at U'TM Terengganu
The Factor of Takaful Acceptance Among Lecturers at UiTM Terengganu

Conclusion

5.0 Introduction

5.1  Findings

52  Suggested Future Study
53 Conclusion
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

viil

12
12
12-13
13
14
14

15
15
15
15-16
16-17
17-18
18-19
19-20
21
22
23-24
24

25
25
25
26
26

28-30

31-44



