UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE ACCEPTANCE OF TAKAFUL AMONG THE LECTURERS IN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UITM) TERENGGANU CAMPUS DUNGUN

MUHAMMAD HAZIQAIMAN BIN AHMAD TABARANI

Academic writing submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Muamalat**

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

February 2021

ABSTRACT

Takaful is Islamic insurance which is the most suitable conventional insurance alternative for individuals and financial institutions. Islamic (Takaful) and conventional insurance are two different contracts although they both have the same goal of reducing the financial burden and protecting their participants from difficulties. In general, the Muslim community itself does not fully accept and subscribe to the services offered by Takaful due to a lack of awareness of the role of Takaful in their economy and life despite basically knowing that Takaful companies have operated and followed Islamic principles free from *riba*, *maysir*, and *gharar*. The purpose of this research is to study the factors that influence the participation and acceptance of lecturers at UiTM Terengganu on Takaful. By involving a total of 100 respondents in this research, structured survey questions were distributed to lecturers in various fields at Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM), Terengganu. The main objective of the research is to obtain information on the factors that influence the acceptance of Takaful among lecturers at UiTM Terengganu. As a result of the study, it was found that the level of acceptance of Takaful towards lecturers is very positive and it was also found that the factors that influence this level of acceptance are due to the price factor. Researchers hope that this study can be continued and implemented for non-Muslims or among the employment sector.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, thanks are to Allah s.w.t for His bounty and permission which has given strength and ability to researchers to complete this dissertation within the stipulated period. Many thanks to the supervisor, Dr. Salimah Yahaya for all the guidance, advice, invaluable attention in supervising this scientific research paper from the beginning until successfully completing this dissertation perfectly. His services that our willingness to spend time in this supervisory business are greatly appreciated.

Many thanks also to the respondents who were involved in spending time in giving feedback by returning the questionnaires that have been distributed to them.

Many thanks and thanks are also extended to both parents, namely En. Ahmad Tabarani and Pn. Azizah for all the support, sacrifice, and prayers of those who have accompanied success today. The upbringing, sacrifice, and encouragement of the unbroken advice from these people is a milestone for researchers to fight in completing this scientific research paper. To the siblings and the whole family who are also never tired of giving advice and motivation to researchers while in times of difficulty is greatly appreciated.

Last but not least, many thanks to our colleagues who helped the researcher a lot in all matters including the sharing of knowledge, ideas, and comments from the beginning of this scientific research paper conducted until it can be completed perfectly. Your services are greatly appreciated, only Allah s.w.t can repay them.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUT	HOR'S	S DECLARATION	ii				
ABS	TRAK		iv				
ABSTRACT							
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT							
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES			vii ix x				
				LIST	r of sy	YMBOLS	xi
				LIST	F OF A	BBREVIATIONS / NOMENCLATURE	xii
СНА	PTER	ONE INTRODUCTION	1				
1.1	Rese	arch Background	1				
1.2	Probl	em Statement	2-3				
1.3	Research Objectives		3				
1.4	Resea	Research Questions					
1.5	Scope of The Study						
1.6	Significance of The Study						
СНА	PTER	TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	6				
2.0	Introduction						
	2.1	Knowledge and Perception of Family Takaful Protection	6				
	2.2	The Factor That Influence The Acceptance of Takaful	7				
	2.3	History and Position of Takaful on The Islamic Side	8-9				
	2.4	The Basic Concept of Takaful	9				
	2.5	Different Between Takaful and Conventional Insurance	9-10				
	2.6	Community Response to Takaful	10				

CHA	PTER THREE RESEARCH MET	HODOLOGY	12	
3.0	Introduction		12	
3.1	Research Instruments 1			
3.2	Research Participants			
3.3	Data Collection			
3.4	Data Analysis		14	
СНА	PTER FOUR RESULTS AND DIS	SCUSSIONS	15	
4.0	Introduction		15	
	4.1 Descriptive Analysis of Re	spondents' Background	15	
	4.1.1 Gender		15-16	
	4.1.2 Age		16-17	
	4.1.3 Marriage Status		17-18	
	4.1.4 Education		18-19	
	4.1.5 Income		19-20	
4.2	The Total Acceptance of Takaful	The Total Acceptance of Takaful		
4.3	The Level of Takaful Acceptance	Among Lecturers at UiTM Terengganu	ı 22	
4.4	The Factor of Takaful Acceptance A	nong Lecturers at UiTM Terengganu	23-24	
4.5	Conclusion		24	
СНА	PTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND	RECOMMENDATIONS	25	
5.0	Introduction		25	
5.1	Findings		25	
5.2	Suggested Future Study		26	
5.3	Conclusion		26	
REFI	ERENCES		28-30	
APPH	ENDICES		31-44	